No. S147345

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE TOBACCO II CASES, JCCP 4042

WILLARD BROWN, DAMIEN BIERLY, and MICHELLE BULLER-SEYMORE, on behalf of themselves and all those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

VS.

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.; R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY; BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORPORATION (individually and as successor by merger to THE AMERICAN TOBACCO COMPANY); LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY; LIGGETT GROUP INC.; LIGGETT & MYERS, INC.; THE COUNCIL FOR TOBACCO RESEARCH-U.S.A., INC.; and THE TOBACCO INSTITUTE, SUPREME COURT

Defendants-Respondents.

JUN 2 - 2009 After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One (No. D0464565) derick K. Ohlrich Clerk [Service on the Attorney General and the District Attorney required by Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17209.] Deputy

FILED

RESPONDENTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP Gregory P. Stone (SBN 78329) Daniel P. Collins (SBN 139164) Fred A. Rowley, Jr. (SBN 192298) 355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560 Telephone: (213) 683-9100 Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.

[Additional parties and counsel listed on following page]

SELTZER CAPLAN McMAHON VITEK

Gerald L. McMahon (SBN 36050) Daniel E. Eaton (SBN 144663)

750 B Street, Suite 2100

San Diego, CA 92101-8122 Telephone: (619) 685-3003

Facsimile: (619) 685-3100

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

Philip Morris USA Inc.

DECHERT LLP

H. Joseph Escher III (SBN 85551)

One Market, Steuart Tower

Suite 2500

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) 262-4500

Facsimile: (415) 262-4555

WRIGHT & L'ESTRANGE

Robert C. Wright (SBN 51864)

701 B Street, Suite 1550

Imperial Bank Building

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: (619) 231-4844

Facsimile: (619) 231-6710

JONES DAY

William T. Plesec (pro hac vice)

North Point, 901 Lakeside Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44114-1190

Telephone: (216) 586-3939

Facsimile: (216) 579-0212

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company and Brown & Williamson Holdings, Inc. (formerly known as Brown & Williamson

Tobacco Corporation)

DLA PIPER US LLP

William S. Boggs (SBN 53013) Brian A. Foster (SBN 110413)

401 B Street, Suite 2000

San Diego, CA 92101-4240

Telephone: (619) 699-2700

Facsimile: (619) 699-2701

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

Lorillard Tobacco Company

REED SMITH LLP

Mary C. Oppedahl (SBN 111119)

1999 Harrison Street, Suite 2400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED	1
I. The Court's Opinion Disregards the Overwhelming Federal Authorities Cited by Respondents and Instead Relies on an Aberrant District Court Decision That Was Later Vacated	1
II. The Court's Analysis Improperly Allows the Class Action Device to Alter the Individual UCL Claims It Aggregates	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page FEDERAL CASES
Adashunas v. Neglev
(7th Cir. 1980) 626 F.2d 600
Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor (1997) 521 U.S. 591
Clay v. American Tobacco Co. (S.D. III. 1999) 188 F.R.D. 483
Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG (2d Cir. 2006) 443 F.2d 253
In re Copper Antitrust Litigation (W.D.Wis. 2000) 196 F.R.D. 348
In re TJX Cos. Retail Security Breach Litig. (D.Mass. 2007)246 F.R.D. 389
In re TJX Cos. Retail Security Breach Litig. (1st Cir. 2009) 564 F.3d 489
McElhaney v. Eli Lilly & Co. (D.S.D. 1982) 93 F.R.D. 875
O'Neill v. Gourmet Systems of Minn. Inc. (W.D.Wis. 2002) 219 F.R.D. 445
Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co. (7th Cir. 2006) 472 F.3d 506
Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc. (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 244 F.Supp.2d 289
Vuyanich v. Republic National Bank of Dallas (5th Cir. 1984) 723 F.2d 1195
Vuyanich v. Republic National Bank of Dallas (N.D.Tex. 1979) 82 F.R.D. 420
Zelman v. JDS Uniphase Corp. (N.D.Cal. 2005) 376 F.Supp.2d 956
STATE CASES
City of San Jose v. Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447
Collins v. Safeway Stores, Inc. (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 62
Feitelberg v. Credit Suisse First Boston, LLC (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 997
Fletcher v. Security Pacific National Bank (1979) 23 Cal.3d 442

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17204	7
Code of Civ. Proc., § 382	5, 7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23	2, 4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002)	2
7AA Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2005)	2
